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In this Update: 
 

 WHEDA Loans Exempt Under ATR/QM  
 ATR/QM Exemption for WHEDA Conventional Advantage  
 ATR/QM Exemption for WHEDA FHA Advantage 
 Targeted Areas Changing Effective January 6 
 Who to Contact – Your WHEDA Team 

 
 

WHEDA Loans Exempt Under ATR/QM 
 
The Consumer Finance Protection Bureau (“CFPB”) on May 29, 2013, issued the Final Rule amending Regulation 
Z, which implements the Ability to Pay and Qualified Mortgage (“QM”) standards under the Truth in Lending Act 
(“TILA”). The Final Rule takes effect for loan applications received on and after January 10, 2014.  
 
WHEDA has conferred with counsel and, with this Lender Update, is affirming its position that all loans made 
under a WHEDA single family residential loan program are, in fact, exempt from the ATR/QM rule because 
WHEDA is a Housing Finance Agency (HFA). Section 1026.43(a)(3)(iv) states that extensions of credit “made 
pursuant to a program administered by a Housing Finance Agency” are exempt from the ATR/QM requirements. 
This means such transactions made pursuant to WHEDA’s programs are exempt from paragraphs (c) through (f) 
of Subpart E.  
 
Specifically, it is WHEDA’s opinion that when a loan it funds or purchases is made pursuant to a program it 
administers, that the following is true: 
 

 There is no need to determine whether or not the loan is a Qualified Mortgage. As such Appendix Q is 
not applicable. 

 The loan is effectively under a “safe harbor” regardless of whether or not it is a Qualified Mortgage 
under Section 1026.43(e) or whether or not it is a Higher Priced Mortgage Loan (HPML). Note: WHEDA 
does not purchase conventional HPMLs. 

 The limit on points and fees under Section 1026.43(e)(3) does not apply. 
 
While a loans made pursuant to a program administered by WHEDA is exempt from the ATR/QM rule, WHEDA’s 
end investors and guarantors may specify certain treatment of loans as a result of the ATR/QM rule. Please refer 
to the following sections of this Lender Update for program-specific discussion and guidance – ATR/QM 
Exemption for WHEDA Conventional Advantage and ATR/QM for WHEDA FHA Advantage. 
 

https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2013/06/12/2013-13173/ability-to-repay-and-qualified-mortgage-standards-under-the-truth-in-lending-act-regulation-z
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Lenders are advised to seek their own counsel regarding compliance with new regulations and requirements. 
Neither this Lender Update nor any guide or manual published by WHEDA should be construed as legal advice. 
 
 
ATR/QM Exemption for WHEDA Conventional Advantage 
 
In its Lender Letter dated May 6, 2013 (LL-2013-05), Fannie Mae reported that the Federal Housing Finance 
Agency (FHFA) had directed Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac "to limit future acquisitions to loans that a) are 
qualified mortgages under the ability to repay rule, including those meeting the special or temporary qualified 
mortgage requirements; or b) are exempt from the ability to repay requirements, such as investor transactions." 
 
WHEDA has been informed that the loans it delivers to Fannie Mae are “ATR Exempt Loans,” as opposed to “ATR 
Covered Loans.” That said, some of the guidance Fannie Mae has provided in recent months regarding ATR/QM 
applies to all loans, including WHEDA’s. Here's a summary of guidance applicable to WHEDA loans: 
 

 Loans must be fully amortizing; 

 Terms cannot exceed 30 years; 

 Total points and fees on ATR Exempt Loans may not exceed 5% of the total loan amount (Fannie Mae LL-
2013-07); 

 When Fannie Mae performs an onsite review, WHEDA will be required to provide evidence of processes 
and controls that support compliance with the 5% points and fees threshold; 

 Fannie Mae is not, at this time, changing “its QC sampling methodology, review scope, documentation 
requirements, or repurchase processes as a result of the new eligibility requirements” relating to ATR 
Covered Loans or ATR Exempt Loans (Fannie Mae LL-2013-07); and 

 Fannie Mae will continue to purchase loans that meet the delivery eligibility requirements in the Selling 
Guide and as they apply to WHEDA deliveries. 

 
Therefore, at this time, WHEDA is not making any changes to its WHEDA Conventional Advantage Product 
Matrix, Overlays Grid, or underwriting guidelines applicable to loans under the program. 
 
 
ATR/QM Exemption for WHEDA FHA Advantage 
 
On December 11, 2013, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) released a Final Rule 
establishing the standards that FHA-insured loans will have to meet to be considered Qualified Mortgages. Loans 
that do not meet these standards will no longer be eligible for FHA-insurance as of January 10, 2014. 
 
The Final Rule clarifies that Title II FHA-insured transactions funded by HFAs are exempt from HUD’s Final Rule. 
The Final Rule states “HUD exempts housing finance agencies from the qualified mortgage rule, consistent with 
the CFPB’s rule.”   
 
Therefore, at this time, WHEDA is not making any changes to its WHEDA FHA Advantage Product Matrix, 
Overlays Grid, or underwriting guidelines applicable to loans under the program. 
 
 
  

https://www.fanniemae.com/content/announcement/ll1305.pdf
https://www.fanniemae.com/content/announcement/ll1307.pdf
https://www.fanniemae.com/content/announcement/ll1307.pdf
https://www.fanniemae.com/content/announcement/ll1307.pdf
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2013-12-11/pdf/2013-29482.pdf


Lender Update 2014-01  3 
 

 
Targeted Areas Changing Effective January 6 
 
The Internal Revenue Service last week issued Revenue Procedure 2014-9 which provides a revised list of 
"qualified census tracts" based upon analysis of data compiled from the 2010 decennial census. Revenue 
Procedure 2014-9 will be published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin on January 6, 2014, immediately changing 
areas designated as Targeted Areas for WHEDA Tax Advantage, our Mortgage Credit Certificate (MCC) Program. 
 
Applications received under WHEDA Tax Advantage dated on or after January 6, 2014, will be subject to the new 
Targeted Area designations. Under WHEDA Tax Advantage, buyers in designated Targeted Areas do not have to 
be first-time homebuyers and they benefit from a higher credit rate of 40%, versus the non-Targeted Area credit 
rate of 25%. 
 
Target area maps on our website are currently being revised.  We will notify you when these maps are available.  
Click here to view the Target Area Map Summary, which identifies the revised areas by census tract. It is 
important to note that some areas previously designated as Targeted Areas have lost that designation and will 
be subject to lower income limits. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wheda.com/root/uploadedFiles/Website/Business_Partners/Mortgage_Lenders/MCC/Target%20Areas.pdf
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Who to Contact – Your WHEDA Team 
 
Management: 
Geoffrey Cooper, Director (608) 266-2184 geoffrey.cooper@wheda.com 
Holli Jennings, Manager – Servicing (608) 266-7643 holli.jennings@wheda.com 
Cindy Jenson, Manager – Quality Control (608) 267-1093 cindy.jenson@wheda.com 
Pat Multerer, Manager – Originations (608) 266-3529 pat.multerer@wheda.com 
Scott Phillips, Default Management (608) 266-9991 scott.phillips@wheda.com 
Cheryl Rogers, Secondary (608) 267-9581  cheryl.rogers@wheda.com 
Gary Stiemke, Customer Service (608) 267-1091  gary.stiemke@wheda.com 

 
Underwriting:  underwriting@wheda.com 
Jane Alvis (608) 267-1075 jane.alvis@wheda.com 
Denise Jamison-Thums (608) 266-2816 denise.jamison-thums@wheda.com 
Linda King (608) 267-1083 linda.king@wheda.com 
Alicia Yorkey (608) 266-5727 alicia.yorkey@wheda.com 

 
Funding: 
Lisa Bollig (608) 266-3528 lisa.bollig@wheda.com 
Donna Boyes (608) 267-9671 donna.boyes@wheda.com 

 

Lock Desk:  lockdesk@wheda.com 
Kari Becker (608) 267-7746 kari.becker@wheda.com 
Cheryl Rogers (608) 267-9581 cheryl.rogers@wheda.com 

 
Post-Closing:  SF.secondary.marketing@wheda.com 
Kristi Grothman (608) 267-1458 kristi.grothman@wheda.com 
Cheryl Rogers (608) 267-9581 cheryl.rogers@wheda.com 
 

Compliance:  qualitycontrol@wheda.com 
Cindy Jenson (608) 267-1093 cindy.jenson@wheda.com 
Marty Maloney (608) 266-2724 marty.maloney@wheda.com 
Gene Weittenhiller (608) 266-8675 gene.weittenhiller@wheda.com 

 
Sales: 
Arlene Scalzo, Statewide (608) 266-0191 arlene.scalzo@wheda.com 
Bryan Antony, Southwest (414) 227-3136 bryan.antony@wheda.com 
Deby Dehn, Northeast (414) 227-4341 deby.dehn@wheda.com 
Nicholas Monette, Transform Milwaukee (414) 227-2290 nicholas.monette@wheda.com 
Kim Plache, Southeast (414) 550-3116 kim.plache@wheda.com 
Perfecto Rivera, South Central (414) 227-3820 perfecto.rivera@wheda.com 
Maria Watts, Transform Milwaukee (414) 227-4706 maria.watts@wheda.com 
Laura Weisenbeck-Dragseth, Northwest (414) 227-3955 laura.weisenbeck-dragseth@wheda.com 
 

Training: 
Arlene Scalzo, Statewide (608) 266-0191 arlene.scalzo@wheda.com 
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